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Conversent Communications of New York, LLC Addendum Type - Promotions
d/b/a EarthLink Business Addendum Number - 2
PSC No. 1 - Telephone Leaf 1
Effective Date: November 28, 2018 Revision: 1

Superseding Revision: 0

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

PROMOTIONS
Winter Olympic Promotion
New On-Net Customers who subscribe to a minimum of two (2) local NetServe Business Lines and long distance (M
service will, based upon contract term, receive a percentage discount on Netserve Business Line service Monthly (T)

Recurring Charges, including a-la-carte custom calling features and custom calling feature packages, and a reduction
or waiver of Nonrecurring Charges as noted below. The percentage discount is based upon and subtracted from the
standard one (1) year term pricing and does not apply to FCC line charges. Local usage will be billed at the standard
tariffed rate. The minimum contract term is one (1) year. Intrastate outbound long distance calling will be billed at
$0.05 per minute in the standard billing increments. This offer is available until September 1, 2002.

Term NetServe Business Line Long Distance (M
MRC NRC Outbound Rate
% Discount® Per Line Per Minute
1 Year 10% $10.00 $0.05
2 Year 15% $0.00 $0.05
3 Year 20% $0.00 $0.05

*  Off Standard 1 Year rate

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel, Little Rock, Arkansas 72212

Cancel | ed by supplement No. 1 effective 11/29/2018



Recei ved: 10/29/2018 St at us: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 11/28/2018

Conversent Communications of New York, LLC Addendum Type - Promotions
d/b/a EarthLink Business Addendum Number - 2
PSC No. 1 - Telephone Leaf 2
Effective Date: November 28, 2018 Revision: 1

Superseding Revision: 0

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

Integrated T-1 Promotion

New Customers and existing NetServe Business Line On-Net Customers who subscribe to Standard or Flexible (M
Integrated T-1 Service for a two (2) or three (3) year contract term and "PIC" Conversent as their long distance

provider will be billed Integrated T-1 nonrecurring and monthly recurring charges at the rates listed below. The
Customer must subscribe to a minimum of 256 kbps bandwidth and 8 voice lines. Local calling will be billed at the

standard tariffed rate as indicated below. Intrastate outbound calling will be billed at $0.05 per minute in the

standard billing increments. This offer is available through April 30, 2002.

Integrated T-1 - Standard 2 Year Term 3 Year Term
Nonrecurring Charge $199.00 $0.00
Monthly Recurring Charges

Measured Service $400.00 $375.00
Bandwidth Charge
256 kbps $115.00 $115.00
384 kbps $172.00 $172.00
512 kbps $219.00 $219.00
768 kbps $319.00 $319.00

Integrated T-1 - Flexible
Nonrecurring Charge $199.00 $0.00

Monthly Recurring Charges
Voice Line, per line $19.83 $19.23
(minimum of 8 lines)

Bandwidth Charge

256 kbps $192.00 $192.00

384 kbps $259.00 $259.00

512 kbps $345.00 $345.00

768 kbps $490.00 $490.00

Local Calling Standard Standard
measured rate measured rate

Outbound Long Distance
Intrastate Rate Per Minute $0.05 $0.05
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COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

The Heat Is On - Summer 2002 - Integrated T-1 Promotion

The Heat Is On - Summer 2002 - Integrated T1 Promotion is a bundled local, long distance, and dedicated Internet

Access Services promotion available to new, as well as existing NetServe Business Line, on-net Customers who (T
subscribe to Standard or Flexible Integrated T-1 Service and "PIC" Conversent as their long distance provider.
Subscribers will be billed Integrated T-1 nonrecurring and monthly recurring charges at the rates listed below. Local

calling will be billed at the standard tariffed rate. Intrastate outbound long distance calling will be billed at the rate

indicated below in the standard billing increments. Inbound 8XX Service is available and will be billed at the rate

indicated below in the standard billing increments. This offer is available through November 30, 2002.

Integrated T-1 - Standard 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term
Nonrecurring Charge $399.00 $299.00 $199.00
Monthly Recurring Charges

Measured Service $450.00 $400.00 $375.00
Bandwidth Charge
128 kbps $96.00 $96.00 $96.00
256 kbps $145.00 $145.00 $145.00
384 kbps $172.00 $172.00 $172.00
512 kbps $219.00 $219.00 $219.00
768 kbps $299.00 $299.00 $299.00

Integrated T-1 - Flexible
Nonrecurring Charge N/A $299.00 $199.00
Monthly Recurring Charges

Voice Line, per line (min. of 8 lines) N/A $19.83 $19.23
Bandwidth Charge
256 kbps N/A $192.00 $192.00
384 kbps N/A $259.00 $259.00
512 kbps N/A $325.00 $325.00
768 kbps N/A $460.00 $460.00
Local Calling Standard Standard Standard
Measured rate Measured rate Measured rate
Outbound Long Distance
Intrastate Rate Per Minute $0.05 $0.05 $0.05
8XX Inbound Service
Intrastate Rate Per Minute $0.06 $0.06 $0.06
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COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

FastLane - Flexible Integrated T1 Promotion

FastLane - Flexible Integrated T1 Promotion is a bundled local, long distance, and dedicated Internet access services
promotion. New and existing NetServe Business Line On-Net Customers who subscribe to Flexible Integrated T1 (m)
Service for a 2 or 3 year contract term and presubscribe to Conversent as their long distance provider will be billed

Flexible Integrated T1 nonrecurring and monthly recurring charges at the rates listed below. The Customer must
subscribe to a minimum of 256 kbps bandwidth and 8 voice lines. Local calling will be billed at the standard tariffed

rate. Intrastate outbound calling will be billed at the per minute rate listed below in the standard billing increments.

Inbound 8XX Service is available and will be billed at the per minute rate indicated below in the standard billing
increments This offer is available through October 30, 2003.

2 Year Term 3 Year Term

Integrated T1 - Flexible

Nonrecurring Charge $399.00 $299.00
Monthly Recurring Charges
Voice Ling, per line $20.43 $19.83
(minimum of 8 lines)

Bandwidth Charge

256 kbps $192.00 $192.00
384 kbps $259.00 $259.00
512 kbps $325.00 $325.00
768 kbps $460.00 $460.00

Long Distance

Outbound, Rate Per Minute $0.05 $0.05
Inbound, Rate Per Minute $0.06 $0.06
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COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

FastLane - Standard Integrated T1 Promotion

FastLane - Standard Integrated T1 Promotion is a bundled local and dedicated Internet access services promotion.

New and existing NetServe Business Line On-Net Customers who subscribe to Standard Integrated T1 Service for a (T)
1, 2, or 3 contract term will be billed Standard Integrated T1 nonrecurring and monthly recurring charges at the rates

listed below. The Customer must subscribe to a minimum of 128 kbps bandwidth. Local calling will be billed at the

standard tariffed rate. This offer is available through December 31, 2005.

1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term
Integrated T1 - Standard
Nonrecurring Charge $399.00 $299.00 $199.00
Monthly Recurring Charges
Measured Service $475.00 $450.00 $425.00
Bandwidth Charge
128 kbps $96.00 $96.00 $96.00
256 kbps $145.00 $145.00 $145.00
384 kbps $172.00 $172.00 $172.00
512 kbps $219.00 $219.00 $219.00
768 kbps $299.00 $299.00 $299.00
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COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

Winners Circle - Standard Integrated T1 Promotion

Winners Circle - Standard Integrated T1 Promotion is a bundled local, long distance, and dedicated Internet access

services promotion. New and existing NetServe Business Line On-Net Customers who subscribe to Standard M
Integrated T1 Service for a 1, 2, or 3 year contract term and presubscribe to Conversent as their long distance

provider will be billed Standard Integrated T1 nonrecurring and monthly recurring charges at the rates listed below.

The Customer must subscribe to a minimum of 128 kbps bandwidth. Local calling will be billed at the standard

tariffed rate. Intrastate outbound calling will be billed at the per minute rate listed below in the standard billing
increments. Inbound 8XX Service is available and will be billed at the per minute rate indicated below in the

standard billing increments This offer is available through December 31, 2005.

1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term
Integrated T1 - Standard
Nonrecurring Charge $399.00 $299.00 $199.00
Monthly Recurring Charges
Measured Service $450.00 $400.00 $375.00
Bandwidth Charge
128 kbps $96.00 $96.00 $96.00
256 kbps $145.00 $145.00 $145.00
384 kbps $172.00 $172.00 $172.00
512 kbps $219.00 $219.00 $219.00
768 kbps $299.00 $299.00 $299.00
Long Distance
Outbound, Rate Per Minute $0.05 $0.05 $0.05
Inbound, Rate Per Minute $0.06 $0.06 $0.06
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PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

Winners Circle - BBL Promotion

Winners Circle - BBL Promotion is a bundled local and long distance services promotion. New Customers who
subscribe to a minimum of two (2) local On-Net NetServe Business Lines for a term of 1, 2, or 3 years and
presubscribe to Conversent as their long distance carrier will be billed On-Net NetServe Business Line nonrecurring
and monthly recurring charges at the rates listed below. Intrastate outbound calling will be billed at the per minute
rate listed below in the standard billing increments. Inbound 8XX Service is available and will be billed at the per
minute rate indicated below in the standard billing increments. This offer is available from June 26, 2004 through
June 30, 2005.

1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term

On-Net NetServe Business Line
Nonrecurring Charge, per line $10.00 $10.00 $10.00

Monthly Recurring Charges, per line
Measured Service 12.25 11.50 11.50

Long Distance

Outbound, Rate Per Minute $0.05 $0.05 $0.05
Inbound, Rate Per Minute $0.06 $0.06 $0.06
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COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

BusinessUnlimited Market Trial

The BusinessUnlimited Market Trial is a bundled flat rate local and domestic long distance services

offering available to new or existing On-Net Business Line (BBL), Centrex and Flexible Integrated T1 (M
Customers. Customers will receive unlimited local, intraLATA toll and interLATA and Interstate domestic

long distance calling for a flat monthly rate. Nonrecurring charges and Flexible Integrated T1 Internet
Bandwidth will be billed at the special rates indicated below. To qualify for this promotion Customers must

meet the following criteria:

— The Customer Account cannot have more than a total of 25 voice lines presubscribed to
Conversent (including all voice services) at the time of subscription to the plan.

— BusinessUnlimited can only be applied to a maximum of ten (10) voice lines per Customer
Account, across all voice services, including BBLs, Centrex, or voice channels on a Flexible
Integrated T1.

— A Flexible Integrated T1 cannot have more than a total of twelve (12) lines or voice channels
(plus Internet Bandwidth), and BusinessUnlimited can only be applied to a maximum of ten
(10) of those lines or voice channels.

— BusinessUnlimited cannot be applied to Trunks or Analog Trunk Lines connected to a
Customer PBX, lines for Dial-Up Internet Access Services, lines connected to modems, lines
for Outbound Telemarketing/Call Centers or lines connected to Automatic Dialer
Systems/Equipment.

International, 8XX/Toll Free, Directory Assistance, Operator Services and Calling Card usage are not
included under BusinessUnlimited and will be billed at the standard tariffed rates. Calling Features are
available for BBL, Centrex and Flexible Integrated T1 services for an additional charge as tariffed. This
offer is limited to a one (1) year term and is available through June 30, 2005
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COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

BusinessUnlimited Market Trial, (Cont'd.)

BusinessUnlimited Pricing:

1 Year Term
On-Net NetServe Business Line (M
Nonrecurring Charge, per line $10.00
Monthly Recurring Charges, per line
Line Charge $13.95
BusinessUnlimited $34.00
On-Net Centrex
Nonrecurring Charge, per line $20.00
Monthly Recurring Charges, per line
Line Charge $15.25
BusinessUnlimited $34.00
Flexible Integrated T1
Nonrecurring Charge, per line $499.00
Monthly Recurring Charges, per line
Line Charge, Voice Channel $25.53
(minimum of 8 lines)
BusinessUnlimited $34.00
Bandwidth Charge
(minimum of 256 Kbps)
256 Kbps $192.00
384 Kbps $259.00
512 Kbps $325.00
768 Kbps $490.00
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COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

Freeze Out Flexible Integrated T1 Promotion / Double or Nothing Bigger & Better Promotion

Freeze Out Flexible Integrated T1 Promotion and the Double or Nothing Bigger & Better Promotion are

bundled local, long distance, and dedicated Internet access services promotions. New and existing NetServe

Business Line On-Net Customers who subscribe to Flexible Integrated T1 Service for a 2 or 3 year contract (T
term and presubscribe to Conversent as their long distance provider will be billed Flexible Integrated T1
nonrecurring and monthly recurring charges at the rates listed below. The Customer must subscribe to a
minimum of 256 kbps Internet bandwidth and 6 voice lines. Local calling will be billed at the standard

tariffed rate for Business Line On Net Service. Internet bandwidth will be billed at an additional charge and (M
is available at speeds of 256 kbps, 384 kbps, 512 kbps and 768 kbps.*

Intrastate outbound calling will be billed at the per minute rate listed below in the standard billing
increments. Inbound 8XX Service is available and will be billed at the per minute rate indicated below in
the standard billing increments This offer is available from June 26, 2004 through June 30, 2005.

2 Year Term 3 Year Term
Integrated T1 - Flexible
Nonrecurring Charge $399.00 $299.00
Monthly Recurring Charges
Voice Ling, per line $20.43 $19.83
(minimum of 6 lines)
Long Distance
Outbound, Rate Per Minute $0.050 $0.050
Inbound, Rate Per Minute $0.060 $0.060
* Internet service is not regulated by the Commission.
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PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

Sign Me Up Bundled BBL Market Trial

The Sign Me Up Bundled BBL Market Trial is a bundled service offering, combining local, long distance and
Internet access * with custom calling features. This offering is available to new On-Net Customers and is available as
a 3 Line Bundle (3 - 4 access lines), 5 Line Bundle (5 — 7 access lines) or 8 Line Bundle (8 — 12 access lines).
Customers must subscribe to a minimum of three (3) lines and a maximum of twelve (12) access lines for a term of
three (3) years and presubscribe to Conversent as their local and long distance carrier.

Customers must subscribe to the Featured Line (which includes a package of eight (8) custom calling features) for
the minimum number of lines in the Line Bundle selected. Lines in excess of the minimum may be Non-Featured
(no custom calling features included). Features included in the package are Call Forward Busy, Carr Forward No
Answer, Call Forward Variable, Remote Activation of Call Forwarding, Caller ID Number, Caller ID Name &
Number, Three Way Calling and Call Waiting. Additional features are available at standard tariffed rates.

This Market Trial introduces Unlimited Local, intraLATA Toll and Long Distance lines. Customers may opt for the
following line types:

(A) Usage based lines

(B) Unlimited Local and intraLATA Toll lines 2

© Unlimited Local, intraLATA Toll and Long Distance lines 2
Line Bundles may be all of one line type or a combination of line types. Customers who opt for a combination of
line types may select a combination of line types (A) and (B) or (A) and (C). Line Bundles may not be a
combination of line types (B) and (C).
Intrastate outbound calling and inbound toll free calling will be billed in the standard billing increments.

This market trial is available from June 18, 2004 until November 4, 2004.

! Internet access is not regulated by the Commission.
2 Unlimited lines do not include toll free, calling card, operator services, directory assistance or taxes or
surcharges.
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COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

Sign Me Up Bundled BBL Market Trial, (Cont'd.)

Nonrecurring Charges (All Bundles)

Installation
New Line Installation, per line: $50.00
Switchover of Existing Line from ILEC: $10.00
Bundle Set-Up: $99.00

Local Service (All Bundles)
Monthly Recurring Charge, per line:

Featured Line: $13.00

Non-Featured Line: $7.00
Usage

Usage Based lines: As tariffed

Unlimited Local and Toll lines, per month, per line *: $28.00

Unlimited Local, Toll and Long Distance lines, per month, per line : $34.00

Toll and Long Distance Service (All Bundles)

Outbound, per minute: $0.050
Inbound, per minute: $0.060
! Billing Detail is not included with Unlimited lines, but is available by Customer request.
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PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

ISDN PRI Roll With It Promotion

New On-Net Customers, and existing Customers with less than three (3) months remaining on an existing contract,
are eligible to subscribe to the Conversent ISDN PRI service at the rates listed below. Customers must subscribe for
a minimum term of one (1) year. Service includes the DS1 local loop, ISDN PRI port and Caller ID. The End User
Common Line (EUCL) and Preferred Interexchange Carrier Charge (PICC) surcharges are included in the cited
rates.

Outbound and Inbound direct dial long distance calling is available and will be billed at the per minute rates listed
below in the standard billing increments.

This offer is available through December 31, 2005.

1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term
ISDN PRI
Nonrecurring Charge: $299.00 $199.00 $0.00
Monthly Recurring Charge: $695.00 $650.00 $595.00
Long Distance
Outbound, Rate Per Minute: $0.05 $0.05 $0.05
Inbound, Rate Per Minute: $0.06 $0.06 $0.06
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PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

New York Colocation Expansion Promotion

New Conversent Customers served from the Manhattan West, W. 18™, E. 30", 2" Ave, Varic, Broad, 79™

or 73" CO's, the Bronx Cruger, Hoe or Tratman CO's, the Queens Astoria, Bayside, Flushing, Forest Hills,

Hollis, Jamaica, Long Island or Newtown COQO's or the Floral Park, Great Neck or Lynbrook CO's are
eligible to subscribe to selected Conversent services at the special rates listed below.* Customers must
subscribe to a minimum of 16 lines for Business Line service to be provided over a T1. All other terms and (M
conditions of service apply as tariffed. Customers must presubcribe to Conversent as their long distance

carrier. Other Conversent services and options are available, if facilities permit, at the tariffed rates.

This promotion is available from the December 27 2004 until June 30, 2005.
This promotion may not be combined with other Conversent promotions.

1YearTerm 2YearTerm 3YearTerm

NetServe Business Line — Off-Net (M
Nonrecurring Charge
New Installation: $50.00 $50.00 $50.00
Ported: $10.00 $10.00 $10.00
Monthly Recurring Charge
Measured Service $11.50 $11.50 $11.50
Netflex T1 Service with DID (Measured)
Nonrecurring Charge $395.00 $295.00 $195.00
Monthly Recurring Charge: $500.00 $475.00 $450.00
Netflex PRI (Measured)
Nonrecurring Charge $499.00 $399.00 $299.00
Monthly Recurring Charge: $795.00 $750.00 $695.00

Standard EUCL, LNP, PICC and other surcharges not included in the rates cited and will be billed
at tariffed rates.
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PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

New York Colocation Expansion Promaotion, (Cont'd.)

1YearTerm 2 YearTerm 3 YearTerm

Integrated T1 (Analog)

Standard
Nonrecurring Charge: $499.00 $399.00 $299.00
Monthly  Recurring $475.00 $450.00 $425.00
channel:
Bandwidth Charge, monthly
128 kbps $96.00 $96.00 $96.00
256 kbps $145.00 $145.00 $145.00
384 kbps $172.00 $172.00 $172.00
512 kbps $219.00 $219.00 $219.00
768 kbps $299.00 $299.00 $299.00
Flexible
Nonrecurring Charge: N/A $399.00 $299.00
Monthly  Recurring N/A $22.18 $21.58
channel:
Bandwidth Charge, monthly
8 lines
256 kbps N/A $199.00 $199.00
384 kbps N/A $249.00 $249.00
512 kbps N/A $299.00 $299.00
768 kbps N/A $399.00 $399.00
7 lines
256 kbps N/A $229.00 $229.00
384 kbps N/A $279.00 $279.00
512 kbps N/A $329.00 $329.00
768 kbps N/A $399.00 $399.00
6 lines
256 kbps N/A $259.00 $259.00
384 kbps N/A $309.00 $309.00
512 kbps N/A $359.00 $359.00
768 kbps N/A $399.00 $399.00
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PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

New York Colocation Expansion Promotion, (Cont'd.)

1YearTerm 2 YearTerm 3 YearTerm

NetflexXtra T1 (Digital)

Standard
Nonrecurring Charge: $499.00 $399.00 $299.00
Monthly  Recurring  Charge, per $550.00 $495.00 $450.00
channel:
Bandwidth Charge, monthly
128 kbps $96.00 $96.00 $96.00
256 kbps $145.00 $145.00 $145.00
384 kbps $172.00 $172.00 $172.00
512 kbps $219.00 $219.00 $219.00
768 kbps $299.00 $299.00 $299.00
Flexible
Nonrecurring Charge: N/A $399.00 $299.00
Monthly  Recurring Charge, per N/A $27.43 $25.83
channel:
Bandwidth Charge, monthly
256 kbps N/A $199.00 $199.00
384 kbps N/A $249.00 $249.00
512 kbps N/A $299.00 $299.00
768 kbps N/A $399.00 $399.00
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COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

201 Old Country Road, Melville, NY Colocation Promotion

New Conversent Customers collocated with the Company Central Office at 201 Old Country Road,
Melville, NY are eligible to subscribe to selected Conversent services at the rates listed below *. All other
terms and conditions of service and rates apply as tariffed. Customers must presubscribe to Conversent as
their long distance carrier. Other Conversent services and options are available, if facilities permit, at the
tariffed rates. This promotion is available from January 7, 2005 until December 31, 2005.

Month to 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year
Month Term Term Term
NetServe Business Line — On-Net (M
Nonrecurring Charge
New Installation: $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 $50.00
Ported: $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00
Monthly Recurring Charge
Measured Service $14.00 $11.75 $10.95 $10.50
Flat Rate 2 ICB ICB ICB ICB
NetServe DPA Service
Nonrecurring Charge
New Installation: $95.00 $95.00 $95.00 $95.00
Ported: $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00
Monthly Recurring Charge $25.00 $21.50 $20.50 $19.50
Remote Call Forwarding
Nonrecurring Charge $12.75 $12.75 $12.75 $12.75
Monthly Recurring Charge, initial or $12.50 $10.75 $10.25 $9.75
addl.
Netflex T1 Service with DID (Measured)
Nonrecurring Charge N/A $395.00 $395.00 $395.00
Monthly Recurring Charge: N/A $425.00 $400.00 $375.00
Netflex PRI (Measured)
Nonrecurring Charge $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
Monthly Recurring Charge: $825.00 $700.00 $625.00 $550.00
! Standard EUCL, LNP, PICC and other surcharges not included in the rates cited and will be billed at
tariffed rates.
2 Flat rate service is grandfathered and available only to Customers subscribed to flat rate service through

another LEC/CLEC at the time service is transferred to Conversent.
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COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

201 Old Country Road, Melville, NY Colocation Promotion, (Cont'd.)

Month to 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year

Month Term Term Term
NetServe PBX Trunk
Nonrecurring Charge
New Installation: $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 $50.00
Ported: $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00
Monthly Recurring Charge, measured $14.00 $11.75 $10.95 $10.50
Integrated T1 (Analog)
Flexible (measured service)
Nonrecurring Charge: N/A $699.00 $500.00 $500.00
Monthly Recurring Charge, per channel: ~ N/A $20.93 $19.33 $18.83
NetflexXtra T1 (Digital)
Standard (measured service)
Nonrecurring Charge N/A $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
Monthly Recurring Charge, per channel N/A $450.00 $395.00 $350.00
Bandwidth Charge, monthly
128 kbps N/A $96.00 $96.00 $96.00
256 kbps N/A $145.00 $145.00 $145.00
384 kbps N/A $172.00 $172.00 $172.00
512 kbps N/A $219.00 $219.00 $219.00
768 kbps N/A $319.00 $319.00 $319.00
Flexible (measured service)
Nonrecurring Charge: N/A N/A $500.00 $500.00
Monthly Recurring Charge, per channel N/A N/A $23.63 $22.23
Bandwidth Charge, monthly
256 kbps N/A N/A $215.00 $215.00
384 kbps N/A N/A $315.00 $315.00
512 kbps N/A N/A $384.00 $384.00
768 kbps N/A N/A $576.00 $576.00

NetServe Centrex
Nonrecurring Charge: $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 $50.00
Monthly Recurring Charge, measured $14.00 $13.25 $12.50 $12.00
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COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

201 Old Country Road, Melville, NY Colocation Promotion, (Cont'd.)

Rate Per Minute
Long Distance
Flat Rate Outbound Service

IntraLATA Toll $0.050

InterLATA $0.050
Flat Rate Inbound Service

IntraLATA Toll $0.06

InterLATA $0.06
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COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

Summer Scorcher BBL Promotion

The Summer Scorcher BBL Promotion is a bundled local and long distance service promotion. New

Customers who subscribe to a minimum of two (2) local On-Net NetServe Business Lines for a term of 1, (M)
2, or 3 years and presubscribe to Conversent as their toll and long distance carrier will be billed On-Net
NetServe Business Line nonrecurring, monthly recurring and usage charges at the rates listed below. (M

Intrastate outbound and inbound toll free calling will be billed at the per minute rates listed below in the
standard billing increments. This offer is available through June 30, 2006.

1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term

On-Net NetServe Business Line (M
Nonrecurring Charge, per line
Ported Line $10.00 $10.00 $10.00
New Line Installation: $50.00 $50.00 $50.00
Monthly Recurring Charges, per line !
Measured Service: $9.99 $9.30 $8.55
Local Usage, per minute:
Initial 3 minutes or fraction: $0.05 $0.05 $0.05
Each add'l. minute or fraction: $0.0085 $0.0085 $0.0085

Toll and Long Distance

Outbound, per minute: $0.05 $0.05 $0.05
Inbound Toll Free, per minute $0.06 $0.06 $0.06
! EUCL, LNP & PICC and other surcharges may apply and are additional.

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel, Little Rock, Arkansas 72212

Cancel | ed by supplement No. 1 effective 11/29/2018



Recei ved: 10/29/2018

Conversent Communications of New York, LLC
d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 1 - Telephone

Effective Date: November 28, 2018

St at us:
Ef fective Date:

Addendum Type - Promotions
Addendum Number - 2

Leaf 21
Revision: 1

Superseding Revision: 0

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

Summer Scorcher Flexible Integrated T1 Promotion

Summer Scorcher Flexible Integrated T1 Promotion is a bundled local, long distance, and dedicated
Internet access services promotion. New and existing NetServe Business Line On-Net Customers who
subscribe to Flexible Integrated T1 Service for a 2 or 3 year contract term and presubscribe to Conversent
as their toll, long distance and international provider will be billed Flexible Integrated T1 nonrecurring and
monthly recurring charges at the rates listed below. The Customer must subscribe to a minimum of 128
kbps bandwidth and 6 voice lines. Local calling will be billed at the standard tariffed rate. Intrastate
outbound and inbound toll free calling will be billed at the per minute rates listed below in the standard
billing increments. This offer is available through October 1, 2006.

2 Year Term 3 Year Term
Integrated T1 - Flexible
Nonrecurring Charge $399.00 $299.00
Monthly Recurring Charges
Voice Line, per line $20.43 $19.83
(minimum of 6 lines)
Bandwidth Charge
128 kbps $159.00 $139.00
256 kbps $169.00 $149.00
384 kbps $179.00 $159.00
512 kbps $189.00 $169.00
768 kbps $229.00 $209.00
1.024 Mbps $289.00 $269.00
1.152 Mbps $349.00 $329.00
Toll and Long Distance
Outbound, per minute: $0.05 $0.05
Inbound Toll Free, per minute $0.06 $0.06
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COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

LI BBL Promotion

The LI BBL Promotion is a bundled local and long distance service promotion. New Customers who

subscribe to a minimum of fifteen (15) local On-Net NetServe Business Lines for a term of 1, 2, or 3 years (M)
and presubscribe to Conversent as their toll and long distance carrier will be billed On-Net NetServe
Business Line nonrecurring, monthly recurring and usage charges at the rates listed below. Intrastate (M

outbound and inbound toll free calling will be billed at the per minute rates listed below in the standard
billing increments. This offer is available through June 30, 2006.

1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term

On-Net NetServe Business Line (M
Nonrecurring Charge, per line
Ported Line $10.00 $10.00 $10.00
New Line Installation: $50.00 $50.00 $50.00
Monthly Recurring Charges, per line !
Measured Service $7.42 $6.42 $5.42
Local Usage
Initial 3 minutes: $0.050 $0.050 $0.050
Each additional minute: $0.0085 $0.0085 $0.0085

Toll and Long Distance

Outbound, per minute: $0.050 $0.050 $0.050
Inbound Toll Free, per minute $0.060 $0.060 $0.060
! EUCL, LNP & PICC and other surcharges may apply and are additional.
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COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

RealBusiness $ense BBL Market Trial

Business Customers are eligible to participate in the RealBusiness $ense BBL Market Trial which will
provide business Customers with a single analog voice-grade local exchange line and access to toll and
long distance calling. Customers have the option of selecting a Call Plan that includes unlimited local,
unlimited local and intraLATA toll or unlimited local, intraLATA, interLATA and interstate toll service for
a flat monthly rate. Customers who opt for a Call Plan that does not include unlimited intraLATA,
interLATA or interstate service will be billed for those services on a usage basis.

Calling features are available as a package or may be purchased a la carte at standard tariffed rates.
Inbound Toll Free calling is available on a usage basis.

The trial will run from October 1, 2005 until November 2, 2005.

Call Plans
1. Unlimited Local — Includes unlimited local usage within the local calling area.
2. Unlimited Local and IntraLATA Toll — Includes unlimited local and direct dial outbound
intraLATA toll usage.
3. Unlimited Local, IntraLATA, InterLATA and Interstate Toll — Includes unlimited local,
direct dial outbound intraLATA, interLATA and interstate toll usage and calling to
Canada.

Terms and Conditions

1. RealBusiness $ense BBL Service is offered to On-Net Customers only subject to the
availability of facilities.

2. Service is offered on a term basis with term periods of one (1), two (2) and three (3)
years.
3. All Customer lines at a single location must be subscribed to the same Call Plan.
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COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

RealBusiness $ense BBL Market Trial, (Cont'd.)

Terms and Conditions, (Cont'd.)

4, Unlimited service Customer lines at a single location may not be mixed with measured
service lines.
5. All lines must be presubscribed to Conversent for local, intraLATA, interLATA,

interstate and international service regardless of the call plan selected.

6. Outbound toll calling billed on a usage basis is billed in the standard one (1) second
increments after an initial period of thirty (30) seconds for intraLATA calls and in the
standard six (6) second increments for interLATA calls.

7. Inbound toll-free calling is offered on a usage basis only. IntraLATA calls are billed in
the standard one (1) second increments after an initial period of thirty (30) seconds.
InterLATA calls are billed in the standard six (6) second increments.

8. Conversent will not provide call detail for unlimited service plans. Minutes of use will be
provided.
9. Customers will be assessed a $50.00 change fee per service order for switching their lines

to a different RealBusiness $ense Call Plan.

10. Customers cannot use Conversent's RealBusiness $ense with lines used for dial-up
Internet access or lines connected to modems. In addition, Customers cannot use
RealBusiness $ense with lines used for outbound telemarketing or call centers. This
includes automatic dialer systems/equipment.

Optional Feature Package
The optional Great 8 Feature Package includes:

Call Forward Variable

Call Forward Busy/No Answer

Call Waiting

3 Way Calling

Speed Dial 30

Caller Id Number or Caller ID Name & Number
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COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

RealBusiness $ense BBL Market Trial, (Cont'd.)

Rates - On-Net

1YearTerm 2YearTerm 3 YearTerm

Nonrecurring Charges, per line
New Line: $50.00 $50.00 $50.00
Ported Line: $10.00 $10.00 $10.00

Monthly Recurring Charge, per line

Unlimited Local Only Plan: $23.98 $22.98 $21.98
Unlimited Local and IntraLATA Plan: $30.50 $29.25 $28.00
Unlimited Local, Intrastate, Interstate $41.24 $39.99 $38.74
Plan:

IntraLATA and InterLATA Toll Usage
Outbound, per minute: $0.050 $0.050 $0.050
Inbound Toll Free, per minute: $0.060 $0.060 $0.060
Great 8 Feature Package, per line

Nonrecurring Charge *: $5.00 $5.00 $5.00
Monthly Recurring Charge $7.99 $7.99 $7.99

Rates - Off-Net

Not Available
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COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

RealBusiness $ense Integrated DSL Market Trial

Business Customers are eligible to participate in the RealBusiness $ense DSL Market Trial which will

provide business Customers with an integrated voice and ADSL Internet service bundled over a single

twisted pair. RealBusiness $ense Integrated DSL uses Asynchronous Transfer Mode (ATM) with voice
compression and dynamic bandwidth allocation in providing service for two (2) to four (4) Business Lines (T)
over a single pair with voice always taking precedence over Internet traffic. ADSL speeds will be up to 1.5

Mbps downstream and 512 kbps upstream. Bandwidth is dynamically allocated and will be reduced from

80 kbps to 1.2 Mbps downstream and 80 kbps to 192 kbps upstream depending on the number of Business (M
Lines that are simultaneously off-hook.

Service is offered as a bundled DSL, local exchange and long distance service. RealBusiness $ense DSL is
not available as a stand-alone service.

Customers have the option of selecting a Call Plan that includes unlimited local, unlimited local and
outbound intraLATA toll or unlimited local and outbound intraLATA, interLATA and interstate toll
service for a flat monthly rate. Customers who opt for a Call Plan that does not include unlimited
intraLATA, interLATA or interstate service will be billed for those services on a usage basis.

Inbound toll free calling is available on a usage basis.

Calling features are available as a package or may be purchased a la carte at standard tariffed rates.

The trial will run from October 1, 2005 until November 2, 2005.

Call Plans
1. Unlimited Local — Includes unlimited local usage within the local calling area.
2. Unlimited Local and IntraLATA Toll — Includes unlimited local and direct dial outbound
intraLATA toll usage.
3. Unlimited Local, IntraLATA, InterLATA and Interstate Toll — Includes unlimited local,
direct dial outbound intraLATA, interLATA and interstate toll usage and calling to
Canada.
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COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

RealBusiness $ense Integrated DSL Market Trial, (Cont'd.)

Terms and Conditions

1. RealBusiness $ense Integrated DSL is available only to On-Net Subscribers served
directly from a Conversent collocation.

2. Service is offered for a minimum of two (2) and maximum of four (4) lines provisioned
with voice and ADSL service. A fifth line is available as a voice only line.

3. Subscribers must maintain a minimum of two (2) Business Lines throughout the duration (T
of the term agreement. The standard early termination charge will apply to Subscribers
who fall below the minimum.

4, Service is offered on a term basis with term periods of one (1), two (2) and three (3)
years.

5. All Customer lines at a single location must be subscribed to the same Call Plan.

6. Unlimited service Customer lines at a single location may not be mixed with measured
service lines.

7. All lines must be presubscribed to Conversent for local, intraLATA, interLATA,

interstate and international service regardless of the call plan selected.

8. Outbound toll calling billed on a usage basis is billed in the standard one (1) second
increments after an initial period of thirty (30) seconds for intraLATA calls and in the
standard six (6) second increments for interLATA calls.

9. Inbound toll-free calling is offered on a usage basis only. IntraLATA calls are billed in
the standard one (1) second increments after an initial period of thirty (30) seconds.
InterLATA calls are billed in the standard six (6) second increments.
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COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

RealBusiness $ense Integrated DSL Market Trial, (Cont'd.)

Terms and Conditions, (Cont'd.)

10. Conversent will not provide call detail for unlimited service plans. Minutes of use will be
provided.
11. Customers will be assessed a $50.00 change fee per service order for switching their lines

to a different RealBusiness $ense Call Plan.

12. Customers cannot use Conversent's RealBusiness $ense with lines used for dial-up
Internet access or lines connected to modems. In addition, Customers cannot use
RealBusiness $ense with lines used for outbound telemarketing or call centers. This
includes automatic dialer systems/equipment.

Limitations
See Section 6.2.10.C of this tariff.
Optional Feature Package
The optional Great 8 Feature Package includes:
Call Forward Variable
Call Forward Busy/No Answer
Call Waiting
3 Way Calling

Speed Dial 30
Caller Id Number or Caller ID Name & Number
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PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

RealBusiness $ense Integrated DSL Market Trial, (Cont'd.)

Rates - On Net

Term
1 Year 2 Year 3 Year
Integrated DSL Service
Nonrecurring Charge, per line: $75.00 $75.00 $75.00
Monthly Recurring Charge, per line: $34.95 $32.95 $29.95
Business Line Service (M
Nonrecurring Charges, per line
New Line: $50.00 $50.00 $50.00
Ported Line: $10.00 $10.00 $10.00
Monthly Recurring Charge, per line
Unlimited Local Only Plan: $23.98 $22.98 $21.98
Unlimited Local and IntraLATA Plan: $30.50 $29.25 $28.00
Unlimited Local, IntraLATA, InterLATA, $41.24 $39.99 $38.74
Interstate Plan:
IntraLATA and InterLATA Toll Usage
Outbound, per minute: $0.050 $0.050 $0.050
Inbound Toll Free, per minute: $0.060 $0.060 $0.060
Great 8 Feature Package, per line
Nonrecurring Charge *: $5.00 $5.00 $5.00
Monthly Recurring Charge $7.99 $7.99 $7.99

Additional DSL Fees

Cancellation Fee: $49.00
Circuit Disconnect Fee: $250.00
Missed Appointment Fee $99.00
Speed Upgrade/Downgrade
With Dispatch: $199.00
No Dispatch: $99.00

Rates - Off Net - Not Available
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PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

RealBusiness $ense Centrex Service Market Trial

Business Customers are eligible to participate in the RealBusiness $ense Centrex Market Trial which will
provide business Customers with voice-grade local exchange lines controlled via dial switching equipment
located in the Company central office and access to toll and long distance calling. Customers have the
option of selecting a Call Plan that includes unlimited local, unlimited local and intraLATA toll or
unlimited local, intraLATA, interLATA and interstate toll service for a flat monthly rate. Customers who
opt for a Call Plan that does not include unlimited intraLATA, interLATA or interstate service will be
billed for those services on a usage basis.

Inbound toll free calling is available on a usage basis.
The trial will run from October 1, 2005 until November 2, 2005.
System Features
Standard Features - RealBusiness $ense Centrex Service includes the following standard features:

Call Forward Variable
Call Forward Busy/NA
Three Way Calling
Speed Dial 30

Call Waiting

Call Trace

Distinctive Ring

Call Transfer

Call Hold

Call Pick-up

Optional Features — Optional features listed in Section 8.1 of this tariff are available at the
tariffed rates.
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RealBusiness $ense Centrex Service Market Trial, (Cont'd.)

Call Plans
1. Unlimited Local — Includes unlimited local usage within the local calling area.
2. Unlimited Local and IntraLATA Toll — Includes unlimited local and direct dial outbound
intraLATA toll usage.
3. Unlimited Local, IntraLATA, InterLATA and Interstate Toll — Includes unlimited local,
direct dial outbound intraLATA, interLATA and interstate toll usage and calling to
Canada.

Terms and Conditions

1. RealBusiness $ense Centrex Service is offered to On-Net Customers only subject to the
availability of facilities.

2. Service is offered on a term basis with term periods of one (1), two (2) and three (3)
years.

3. All Customer lines for a single location must be subscribed to the same Call Plan.

4, Unlimited service Customer lines for a single location may not be mixed with measured
service lines.

5. All lines must be presubscribed to Conversent for local, intraLATA, interLATA,

interstate and international service regardless of the call plan selected.

6. Outbound toll calling billed on a usage basis is billed in the standard one (1) second
increments after an initial period of thirty (30) seconds for intraLATA calls and in the
standard six (6) second increments for interLATA calls.

7. Inbound toll-free calling is offered on a usage basis only. IntraLATA calls are billed in
the standard one (1) second increments after an initial period of thirty (30) seconds.
InterLATA calls are billed in the standard six (6) second increments.

8. Conversent will not provide call detail for unlimited service plans. Minutes of use will be
provided.

Issued By: Vice President, Tax, Atlanta, Georgia 30309

Cancel | ed by supplement No. 1 effective 11/29/2018



Recei ved: 10/29/2018 St at us: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 11/28/2018

Conversent Communications of New York, LLC Addendum Type - Promotions
d/b/a EarthLink Business Addendum Number - 2
PSC No. 1 - Telephone Leaf 32
Effective Date: November 28, 2018 Revision: 1

Superseding Revision: 0

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

RealBusiness $ense Centrex Service Market Trial, (Cont'd.)

Terms and Conditions, (Cont'd.)

9. Customers will be assessed a $50.00 change fee per service order for switching their lines
to a different RealBusiness $ense Call Plan.

10. Customers cannot use Conversent's RealBusiness $ense Centrex with lines used for dial-
up Internet access or lines connected to modems. In addition, Customers cannot use
RealBusiness $ense Centrex with lines used for outbound telemarketing or call centers.
This includes automatic dialer systems/equipment.
Rates On Net

1 Year 2 Year 3 Year

Term Term Term
Centrex System Charge, per month: $45.00 $40.00 $35.00
Business Line Service (M
Nonrecurring Charges, per line
New Line: $50.00 $50.00 $50.00
Ported Line: $10.00 $10.00 $10.00
Monthly Recurring Charge, per line
Unlimited Local Only Plan: $29.98 $28.98 $27.98
Unlimited Local and IntraLATA Plan: $33.24 $32.24 $31.24
Unlimited Local, IntraLATA, InterLATA & Interstate $43.98 $42.98 $41.98
Plan:
IntraLATA and InterLATA Toll Usage
Outbound, per minute: $0.050 $0.050 $0.050
Inbound Toll Free, per minute: $0.060 $0.060 $0.060

Rates Off Net - Not Available
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FastLane 2006 - Standard Integrated T1 Promotion

FastLane 2006 - Standard Integrated T1 Promotion is a bundled local and dedicated Internet access services
promotion. New and existing NetServe Business Line On-Net Customers who subscribe to Standard M
Integrated T1 Service for a 1, 2, or 3 contract term will be billed Standard Integrated T1 nonrecurring and

monthly recurring charges at the rates listed below. The Customer must subscribe to a minimum of 128

kbps bandwidth. Local calling will be billed at the standard tariffed rate as indicated below. This offer is
available from March 3, 2006 through June 1, 2006.

1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term
Integrated T1 - Standard
Nonrecurring Charge $399.00 $299.00 $199.00
Monthly Recurring Charges
Measured Local Service $475.00 $450.00 $425.00
Bandwidth Charge
128 kbps $96.00 $96.00 $96.00
256 kbps $145.00 $145.00 $145.00
384 kbps $172.00 $172.00 $172.00
512 kbps $219.00 $219.00 $219.00
768 kbps $299.00 $299.00 $299.00
Local Usage, per minute
Initial 3 minutes: $0.050 $0.050 $0.050
Each addl. minute: $0.0085 $0.0085 $0.0085
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Winners Circle 2006 - Standard Integrated T1 Promotion

Winners Circle 2006 - Standard Integrated T1 Promotion is a bundled local, long distance, and dedicated

Internet access services promotion. New and existing NetServe Business Line On-Net Customers who (M)
subscribe to Standard Integrated T1 Service for a 1, 2, or 3 year contract term and presubscribe to
Conversent as their long distance provider will be billed Standard Integrated T1 nonrecurring and monthly
recurring charges at the rates listed below. The Customer must subscribe to a minimum of 128 kbps
bandwidth. Local calling will be billed at the standard tariffed rate. Intrastate outbound and inbound toll

free calling will be billed at the per minute rates listed below in the standard billing increments. This offer

is available from March 3, 2006 through June 1, 2006.

1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term

Integrated T1 - Standard

Nonrecurring Charge $399.00 $299.00 $199.00
Monthly Recurring Charges
Measured Service $450.00 $400.00 $375.00
Bandwidth Charge
128 kbps $96.00 $96.00 $96.00
256 kbps $145.00 $145.00 $145.00
384 kbps $172.00 $172.00 $172.00
512 kbps $219.00 $219.00 $219.00
768 kbps $299.00 $299.00 $299.00
Local Usage, per minute
Initial 3 minutes: $0.050 $0.050 $0.050
Each addl. minute: $0.0085 $0.0085 $0.0085
Long Distance
Outbound, Rate Per Minute $0.050 $0.050 $0.050
Inbound, Rate Per Minute $0.060 $0.060 $0.060

Issued By: Senior Regulatory Counsel, Little Rock, Arkansas 72212

Cancel | ed by supplement No. 1 effective 11/29/2018



Recei ved: 10/29/2018 St at us: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 11/28/2018

Conversent Communications of New York, LLC Addendum Type - Promotions
d/b/a EarthLink Business Addendum Number - 2
PSC No. 1 - Telephone Leaf 35
Effective Date: November 28, 2018 Revision: 1

Superseding Revision: 0

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

PROMOTIONS (CONT'D.)

NetflexXtra Roll With It Promotion

NetflexXtra Roll With It Promotion is a bundled local, long distance, and dedicated Internet access services
promotion. New and existing NetServe Business Line On-Net Customers who subscribe to NetflexXtra T1 (T)
service for a 2 or 3 year contract term and presubscribe to Conversent as their long distance provider will

be billed the NetflexXtra nonrecurring and monthly recurring charges at the rates listed below. The
Customer must subscribe to a minimum of 256 kbps bandwidth and 8 voice lines. Local calling will be

billed at the standard tariffed rate. Intrastate outbound and inbound toll free calling will be billed at the per

minute rates listed below in the standard billing increments. This offer is available from March 3, 2006

through June 1, 2006.

2 Year Term 3 Year Term
NetflexXtra T1 - Flexible
Nonrecurring Charge $500.00 $500.00
Monthly Recurring Charges
Measured Voice Line, per line $28.43 $26.83
(minimum of 8 lines)
Bandwidth Charge
256 kbps $169.00 $169.00
384 kbps $229.00 $229.00
512 kbps $299.00 $299.00
768 kbps $399.00 $399.00
Local Usage:
Initial 3 minutes: $0.050 $0.050
Each addl. minute: $0.0085 $0.0085
Long Distance
Outbound, Rate Per Minute $0.050 $0.050
Inbound, Rate Per Minute $0.060 $0.060
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Knock You Out NetflexXtra Flexible Promotion

The Knock You Out NetflexXtra Flexible Promotion is a bundled local, long distance, and dedicated
Internet access services promotion. New and existing NetServe Business Line On-Net Customers who
subscribe to NetflexXtra T1 service for a 1, 2 or 3 year contract term and presubscribe to Conversent as
their local and long distance provider will be billed the NetflexXtra nonrecurring and monthly recurring
charges at the rates listed below. The Customer must subscribe to a minimum of 128 kbps bandwidth and 8
voice lines. Local, intrastate outbound and inbound toll free calling will be billed at the per minute rates

listed below in the standard tariffed billing increments.

LNP applies and will be billed in addition to the rates cited below.

All other terms and conditions of NetflexXtra Flexible T1 service apply as tariffed.
This offer is available from June 1, 2006 through June 1, 2007.

1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term

NetflexXtra T1 - Flexible

Nonrecurring Charge $399.00 $299.00 $199.00
Monthly Recurring Charges
Measured Voice Line, per line $27.03 $26.43 $25.83

(minimum of 8 lines)

Bandwidth Charge

128 kbps $179.00 $159.00 $139.00
256 kbps $189.00 $169.00 $149.00
384 kbps $199.00 $179.00 $159.00
512 kbps $209.00 $189.00 $169.00
768 kbps $249.00 $229.00 $209.00
1.024 Mbps $309.00 $289.00 $269.00
Local Usage
Initial 3 minutes: $0.050 $0.050 $0.050
Each addl. minute: $0.0085 $0.0085 $0.0085
Long Distance
Outbound, Rate Per Minute $0.050 $0.050 $0.050
Inbound, Rate Per Minute $0.060 $0.060 $0.060
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Knock You Out Integrated ISDN PRI Promotion

The Knock You Out Integrated ISDN PRI Promotion provides Integrated ISDN PRI service over a T-1

bundled with local and long distance service. New and existing NetServe Business Line On-Net Customers (T)
who subscribe to Integrated ISDN PRI service for a 1, 2 or 3 year contract term and presubscribe to
Conversent as their local and long distance provider will be billed nonrecurring and monthly recurring

charges at the rates listed below. The Customer must subscribe to a minimum of 128 kbps bandwidth and

11 voice channels. Local, intrastate outbound and inbound toll free calling will be billed at the per minute

rates listed below in the standard tariffed billing increments.

Inbound Caller ID Name & Number is available for an additional fee.

LNP applies and will be billed in addition to the rates cited below.

All other terms and conditions of Integrated ISDN PRI service apply as tariffed.
This offer is available from June 1, 2006 through June 1, 2007.

1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term

Integrated ISDN PRI

Nonrecurring Charge $399.00 $299.00 $199.00
Monthly Recurring Charges
Measured Voice Service, per month $525.00 $475.00 $425.00
Bandwidth Charge
128 kbps $179.00 $159.00 $139.00
256 kbps $189.00 $169.00 $149.00
384 kbps $199.00 $179.00 $159.00
512 kbps $209.00 $189.00 $169.00
768 kbps $249.00 $229.00 $209.00
Local Usage
Initial 3 minutes: $0.050 $0.050 $0.050
Each addl. minute: $0.0085 $0.0085 $0.0085
Long Distance
Outbound, Rate Per Minute $0.050 $0.050 $0.050
Inbound, Rate Per Minute $0.060 $0.060 $0.060
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Knock You Out ISDN PRI Promotion

The Knock You Out ISDN PRI Promotion provides ISDN PRI service over a T-1 bundled with local and

long distance service. New and existing NetServe Business Line On-Net Customers who subscribe to ISDN (T)
PRI service for a 1, 2 or 3 year contract term and presubscribe to Conversent as their local and long

distance provider will be billed nonrecurring and monthly recurring charges at the rates listed below. Local,

intrastate outbound and inbound toll free calling will be billed at the per minute rates listed below in the

standard tariffed billing increments.

Inbound Caller ID Name & Number is available for an additional fee.

LNP applies and will be billed in addition to the rates cited below.

All other terms and conditions of ISDN PRI service apply as tariffed.

This offer is available from June 1, 2006 through June 1, 2007.

1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term

ISDN PRI
Nonrecurring Charge $399.00 $299.00 $199.00
Monthly Recurring Charge
Measured rate: $550.00 $525.00 $500.00
Local Usage
Initial 3 minutes: $0.050 $0.050 $0.050
Each addl. minute: $0.0085 $0.0085 $0.0085
Long Distance
Outbound, Rate Per Minute $0.050 $0.050 $0.050
Inbound, Rate Per Minute $0.060 $0.060 $0.060
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